
Item 62 
Page 1 of 3 

 

September 12, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

September 23, 2025 

 

FROM 

DON DAY, Director, Project and Facilities Management Department 

BEAHTA R. DAVIS, Director, Regional Parks Department 

    

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Construction Contract with PUB Construction, Inc. for the Prado RV Restroom 
Remodel Project 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Construction Contract No. 24-1029 with PUB Construction, 
Inc., for the Prado RV Restroom Remodel Project located in Chino, adding to the scope of work, 
increasing the contract amount by $65,439, from $576,932 to $642,371, and extending the 
contract term by 175 calendar days, for a total contract term of 375 calendar days (Four votes 
required). 
(Presenter: Don Day, Director, 387-5000) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Promote the Countywide Vision. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of the County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The Prado RV Restroom Remodel Project (Project) (WBSE 10.10.1395) budget of 
$2,131,433 was approved on June 10, 2025 (Item No. 136), by the Board of Supervisors 
(Board) as part of the 2025-26 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget. This contract 
amendment falls within the total Project budget. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The recreational vehicle (RV) area at Prado Regional Park, situated at 16700 Euclid Avenue in 
Chino, is in need of restroom facilities that cater to the requirements of individuals covered by 
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). This Project encompasses the construction of new, 
easily accessible restroom facilities. Additionally, it involves establishing nearby ADA parking 
locations and ensuring that the pathway to the restrooms complies with ADA regulations.  
 
On October 22, 2024 (Item No. 30), as the result of Request for Proposals No. ANE223-
ANE2C-5449, the Board awarded Construction Contract No. 24-1029 (Contract) to PUB 
Construction, Inc., in the amount of $576,932, for a contract period of 200 calendar days from 
the date of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed for the Project.  
 
Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Contract, in the amount of $65,439, will cover the 
unanticipated costs due to unforeseen site conditions and design omissions. The additional 



Amendment to Construction Contract with PUB Construction, Inc. for 
the Prado RV Restroom Remodel Project 
September 23, 2025 

 

 

Item 62 
Page 2 of 3 

 

costs are the result of unforeseen site conditions that arose during construction. Specifically, 
extra demolition and haul-off were required, along with the import and placement of soil to fill 
oversized slabs and footings that were identified at Restrooms Nos. 8, 14, and 16 during 
demolition.  
 
In addition, schedule delays caused by these conditions necessitated extended site security 
fencing at the same restroom locations, further contributing to the overall costs. The design 
omissions include the installation of concrete benches, trash receptacles, water shut-off valves 
at restrooms Nos. 8, 14, and 16, three backflow cages with hinged slabs, and ADA parking 
reinforcement with #4 rebar. These modifications are essential to meet site conditions and ADA 
compliance standards. This amendment will extend the contract term by 175 calendar days, 
increasing the total contract term from 200 calendar days to 375 calendar days. 
 
The unforeseen conditions and design errors and omissions resulting in the additional costs in 
Amendment No. 1 were discovered after the competitive bid process, and no additional 
procurement is required. This Project is consistent with County Administrative Office approved 
CIP Project No. 23-088. Public Contract Code section 20136 requires all construction contract 
amendments to have four vote approval by the Board. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Kaleigh Ragon, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on August 29, 2025; Regional Parks (Beahta R. Davis, Director, 387-2340) on September 
4, 2025; Project and Facilities Management (Don Day, Director, 387-5000) on September 5, 
2025; and County Finance and Administration (Yael Verduzco, Principal Administrative Analyst, 
387-5285) on September 8, 2025. 
 
(RJ:725-7540) 
 



Amendment to Construction Contract with PUB Construction, Inc. for 
the Prado RV Restroom Remodel Project 
September 23, 2025 

 

 

Item 62 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: September 23, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: PFMD - Loofburrow w/agree 
Contractor - c/o PFMD w/agree 
File - w/agree 

MBA 09/24/2025 

 


